ORDINANCE NO. 01-2024

CATAWISSA BOROUGH, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF CATAWISSA BOROUGH AMENDING ORDINANCE
#268(CHAPTER6, PART I, OF THE 1983 CODE) (CHAPTER 115 OF THE 2018 CODIFICATION) REGARDING
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN THE BOROUGH OF CATAWISSA

WHEREAS, The Council of the Borough of Catawissa deems it to be in the best interest of the health, maintenance, and welfare of the Citizens of the Borough to Amend #268(CHAPTER 6, PART 1, OF THE 1983 CODE) (CHAPTER 115 OF THE 2018 CODIFICATION).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT **ENACTED AND ORDAINED** by the Council of the Borough of Catawissa, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 101. Definitions

CONTAINER-Any open container, including but not limited to, bottle, jug, can, cup, or other vessel in which alcoholic beverages are contained.

Section 102. Consumption

A: No person shall consume **ANY ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE/DRINK OR POSSESS ANY OPEN CONTAINER OF ALCOHOL IN ANY FORM** in any quantity upon any street, avenue, alley, sidewalk, thoroughfare, or other public property within the Borough of Catawissa, nor shall any person consume **or possess** any alcoholic **beverage/drink** within five (5) feet of any public way or thoroughfare while on a private stairway, doorway or other private property open to the public view without the express or implied permission of the owner, his agent or other party in lawful possession thereof.

B: Such consumption/possession shall be permitted if such party or parties complete and are approved a Special Event Permit Application.

In all other manner not inconsistent herewith, ORDINANCE #268{CHAPTER 6, PART 1, OF THE 1983 CODE) {CHAPTER 115 OF THE 2018 CODIFICATION), shall remain in full force and effect as if fully written herein.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 8th day of July, 2024

ATTEST:

Connie Cole, Manager of Administration

CATAWISSA BOROUGH COUNCIL